approximately $40 million from the net amount recorded in AOCI as of December 31, 2003 as the anticipated
foreign currency cash flows occur. For the year ended December 31, 2001, the Company recorded approximately
$12 million in earnings, classified within net operating revenues in our statements of income, primarily related to
the change in the time value of foreign currency options. During 2001, the FASB issued an interpretation to
SFAS No. 133 allowing the entire change in fair value, including the time value, of certain purchased options to
be recorded in AOCI until the related underlying exposure is recorded in earnings. The Company adopted this
interpretation prospectively.

The Company did not discontinue any cash flow hedge relationships during the years ended December 31,
2003, 2002 and 2001.

78

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

NOTE 10: HEDGING TRANSACTIONS AND DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The following table summarizes activity in AOCI related to derivatives designated as cash flow hedges held
by the Company during the applicable periods (in millions):

Before-Tax Income After-Tax
Year Ended December 31, Amount Tax Amount

2003
Accumulated derivative net losses as of January 1, 2003 $ (15) $ 6 $ (9)
Net changes in fair value of derivatives (165) 65 (100)
Net losses reclassified from AOCI into earnings 114 (45) 69

Accumulated derivative net losses as of December 31, 2003 $ (66) $ 26 $ (40)

Before-Tax Income After-Tax
Year Ended December 31, Amount Tax Amount

2002
Accumulated derivative net gains as of January 1, 2002 $ 234 $ (92) $ 142
Net changes in fair value of derivatives (129) 51 (78)
Net gains reclassified from AOCI into earnings (120) 47 (73)

Accumulated derivative net losses as of December 31, 2002 $ (15) $ 6 $ (9)

Before-Tax Income After-Tax
Year Ended December 31, Amount Tax Amount

2001
Cumulative effect of adopting SFAS No. 133, net $ 83 $ (33) $ 50
Net changes in fair value of derivatives 311 (122) 189
Net gains reclassified from AOCI into earnings (160) 63 (97)

Accumulated derivative net gains as of December 31, 2001 $ 234 $ (92) $ 142

79

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries

NOTE 10: HEDGING TRANSACTIONS AND DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The following table presents the fair values, carrying values and maturities of the Company’s foreign
currency derivative instruments outstanding (in millions):

Carrying
Values
Assets Fair

December 31, (Liabilities) Values Maturity

2003
Forward contracts $ (25) $ (25) 2004
Options and collars 3 3 2004

$ (22) $ (22)

Carrying
Values
Assets Fair

December 31, (Liabilities) Values Maturity

2002
Forward contracts $ (10) $ (10) 2003